RESOLUTION NO. 46-044_16-065

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON,
CALIFORNIA ESTABLISHING NEW FEES AND CHARGES FOR GOODS
AND SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF CARSON AND AMENDING
THE COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE OF FEES AND REPEALING
RESOLUTION NO. 46-641_16-065.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES
AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following fees are hereby fixed and established for services and materials
provided by the City of Carson:

. GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

1.

Records Research

$ 55.56.00 per hour

2. Document Printing or Copying (City records) $ 1.00 first page
$ 0.25 per additional page
3.  Tape/CD/DVD Copying $ 20.00 each
4, Microfiche $ 10.00 first document
$ 1.50 per additional page
iI. CITY CLERK
1. Agenda & Minute Mailing (face only for agenda) $ 4+75.178.00
2, Document Certification $ 5.00each
3. Minutes Only (Council/Successor Agency/Housing Authority) $ 460.102.00 each year
4, Agenda (Council/Successor Agency/Housing Authority) $ 7576.00 each year
5. Complete Agenda (Council only) $ 600 610.00 each year
6. Complete Agenda (Successor Agency/Housing Authority) $ 125 127.00 each year
7. Municipal Code:
a. Copy of Carson Municipal Code (CMC) $ 175 178.00
b. Annual supplements $ 50.00 each year
c. Copies of Pages of CMC $ 0.25 per page
8. FPPC Filings (Campaign and Coniflict of Interest Statements) $ 0.10 per page
9. FPPC Related Records Retrieval (for reports and statements $ 5.00 per request
that are five or more years old)
10.  Plans & Specifications for Neighborhood Pride Program $ 5.00
11.  Notary Services
a. Acknowledgements $ 10.00 per signature notarized
b. Jurats $ 10.00 per signature notarized
c. Proofs of Execution $ 10.00 per signature notarized
d. Oaths & Affirmations $ 10.00 per oath or affirmation
e. Depositions
1. Take a deposition $ 20.00
2. Administer the oath to witness $ 5.00
3. Complete Jurat Certificate $ 5.00
f.  Photocopy of journal entry $ 0.30 per page (line entry)
12. Passport Application Fee $ 25.00 per application
. CITY TREASURER
1. Returned Check Charge $ 25.00
2. Convenience Fee for online transactions 2% of fees due
3. $ 15.00

Chargeback Processing Fee =% L|B|T NO, 0 2
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IV. FINANCE

A. FINANCE DIVISION
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR)
Adopted Budget

B. INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION
Maps

1.
2.

1.

1.

(@ >

a.

Ao ~T@ o000 OR

Stock Maps - Regular Bond (8.5"x 11")B & W
Stock Maps - Regular Bond (11" x 17")B & W

Stock Maps - Regular Bond (8.5" x 11") Color
Stock Maps - Regular Bond (11" x 17") Color

Stock Maps - Regular Bond (24" x 36") Color
Stock Maps - Regular Bond (36" x 48") Color

Stock Maps - Glossy Paper (8.5" x 11") Color
Stock Maps - Glossy Paper (11" x 17") Color

Stock Maps - Glossy Paper (24" x 36") Color

Stock Maps - Glossy Paper (36" x 48") Color

Custom Maps Data

C. REVENUE DIVISION

Business License Listing
All businesses

1.
2.
3.
4.

Hard copy
Mailing Labels

All businesses - (MS Word, Excel, or Access format)

Electronic Transmission

In-city businesses only

1.

Hard Copy

2. Mailing Labels
3. CD-RwW
4. Electronic Transmission

Monthly new business lists and special reports by business classifications.

(Includes up to 2 classifications and 30 min. setup)

1. Hard copy

2. Mailing Labels

3. CD-RW
4. Electronic Transmission

Processing Fee

a.
b.

Determination of Public Convenience or Necessity
Out of City and other business types not required to pay

application fee
Collection Fee (NSF)

Appeal Fee

Parking Permit Fee
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FEE
$ 35.00
$ 50.00

[ ¢ He]
OO OO

hH PP e
HDND =

.50
$ 8.00
$ 2.00
$ 4.00
$ 7.00
$13.00
$ 55.00 per hour

$ 30.00 plus tax
$ 65.00 plus tax
$ 25.00 plus tax
$20.00

$ 25.00 plus tax
$ 60.00 plus tax
$ 25.00 plus tax
$15.00

$ 15.00 for first page plus $1.00 per
page thereafter plus tax

$ 15.00 for first page plus $2.00 per
page thereafter plus tax

$ 15.00 plus tax

$10.00

$100.00
$ 25.00

$ 25.00 or actual cost, whichever is
higher

$ 100 102.00

$ 22.00 per address plus $5.00 per
parking decal
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V. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

A.

BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION
1. Building Permits and related building fees

2. _General Plan and Zoning Code Update Surcharge

3. Residential Property Reports

a.

Up to two units

b.

Each additional unit over two

Condominium

. Vacant land

Late application

-~ o | o

Inspection cancellation

[

Property Remediation Agreement

h.

Extra inspections (third and additional}

HOUSING DIVISION
1.  Foreclosure Registration Program

a.
b.

c.
d.

Registration fee

First violation fee

Second violation fee

Third and subsequent violation fee

Resolution No. 16-011 16-065
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FEE

County of Los Angeles Building Code
8.8% of Building Permits and related

building fees

$150.00
$ 25.00 per unit
$ 100.00
$ 50.00
$ 300.00
$ 25.00
$ 150.00

$ 100.00 per each inspection

$ 450.00 per parcel per year
$ 250.00 per parcel per year
$ 500.00 per parcel per year
$ 1,000.00 per parcel per year

PLANNING DIVISION (Concurrent applications pay 50% reduced deposits)

1. General Plan Amendment

2 Zone Change

3. Zoning Ordinance Amendment
4 Specific Plans

5. Conditional Use Permit

N N A

Shared Parking
Legal Nonconforming - Second Dwelling Unit

Legal Nonconforming - Vehicle Service and Repair

Residential Uses

Others Commercial Uses
Industrial Uses

Qil Wells

Other Uses

6. Variance
7. Site Plan and Design Overlay Review

a.

b.
b.
[
Ex
a.
b.

DOR - No Public Hearing/Administrative

Public Hearing (Planning Commission)
Public Hearing (Residential 1-2 Units)

tension of Time

Discretionary Permits
Non-Conforming Privilege

9. Environmental

a-
a.

Focessraont
Environmental Impact Report, Initial Study,

$-4,500.00 $7,000.00 deposit
$-4,500.00 $7,000.00 deposit
$-4,500.00 $7,000.00 deposit
$8,000.-00 $25,000.00 deposit phis
$100.00-peracre plus-$2,500.00 for
review-by-LA-_County-orother consultants
retained by Gity

$2,500.00

$ 750.00

$ 750.00

$-2,600-00_$6,000.00 deposit
$-2,5600:00 $6.000.00 deposit
$-4,500-00 $6,000.00 deposit
$6,000.00 deposit plus actual cost
$-2,500.00_$4.000.00 deposit
$-2,000:00 $4,000.00 deposit

$ 350.00
5 7BLEO
$-2,5600-00 $10,000.00 deposit
$ 500.00

$—350.00 $2,500.00
$-1:5606-60_$5,500.00

$-1,600.00
Actual Cost-plus-20%-Admin—Fee
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Negative Declaration, Mitigated Negative
Declaration
10. $12.100.00-plus-$100.00-per unitdot plus
$-22,000.00-deposit* $22,000.00 deposit
Tentative Tract Map (L.A. County) plus $14,000.00 deposit
(original, revised or vesting) (City)
11, : 5
$1 8,000.00 deposit
Tentative Parcel Map (L. A Countv) plus $14,000.00 deposit
(original, revised or vesting) (City)
12. Development Agreement $20,000.00 deposit
a. Development Agreement (Qil Wells) $20,000.00 deposit plus actual cost
13 . $-6,000.00-depositiorcostof review
13. Lot Line Adjustment $1,000.00
14. Mobilehome Relocation Impact Report/Extension
a. Application Processing $ 7,500.00 plus $100.00 per unit
b. Extension of Time $ 1,000.00
c. Modification $ 2,000.00 plus $100.00 per unit
16. Field Inspection Review $ 7000
37 Belease of Uthties/Garifisates of Occupancy & 70.00 perpropery-or unit
15. Building-Relocation Review $-2,5600.00 $4,500.00 deposit
16. Certificate of Compliance Review $ 500.00
17.  Parcel Merger Review $ 1,000.00
18. Bond Processing/Release $ 150.00
19.  Appeal $ 500.00 or half of the original filing
fee not to exceed $2,500.00,
whichever is greater
20. Modification of Conditions of Discretionary Permit
— Minor (No Public Hearing) $ 500.00 1,500.00 deposit
21. Moaodification of Conditions of Discretionary Permit
- Major (Public Hearing) Original filing fee not to exceed $ 2,500.00
22. Interpretation of Zoning Ordinance $—750:00 $4,000.00 deposit
23. Minor Records-Research/zoning compliance letter $ 75.00 each (one hour maximum;first-15
minules free)
24. Major Recerds-Research/zoning compliance letter H04 .
(Reproduction costs not included) additional-hour $1,500.00 deposit
28. Mailing-ot-Planning Commission-agenda face sheet & BL06
30. Park DedicationFee
a:- Single-FamilyDetached 5647500
b— Single-Family-Attached $-5,405.00
Multi-family-2 ~ 4 units $-5,285:00
d— Multi-family 5+units $4,672.00
e Mebilehomes 287600
| Rocidential P “
3 } s l sg.gg
a] . HEE tiE t..is uRRE : : .
—d-Vacantland $ 5000
—{-Inspection-Gancellation H&G@
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V. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (Continued)

C. PLANNING DIVISION (Continued)

25.
26.
27.

28.
29.

30.

g2

ks

42

g- PropertyRemediation Agreement{Compliance by Buyer)
h E I : Third | Additional

Temporary Use Permits (sidewalk, parking lot & tent sales)
Permit (streamers, banners, pennants & similar displays)
Pre-Application Review
a. Single Family Units

b. All others

Plot Plan Review

Sign Permits

a. Real Estate Signs

Sign Program

Good Neighbor Compliance (Oil Wells)

Water Efficient Landscaping
a- LandscapePermit

Architectural-Design-and-Site Beview

Landscape PlapReview

D. MOBILEHOME RENT REVIEW

1.

2.

Mailing labels for Mobilehome Park parcels

Mobilehome Park Application Fee for General and Capital

Improvement Rent Increases

Resolution No. 16-8141 16-065
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FEE

& 1000
$ 50.0
$ 50.00
$150.00

$ 150.00

$ 1,500.00 deposit

$ 150.00

$  75.00per sign

$  30.00 per event

$ 250.00

$ 10,000.00 deposit plus actual cost

$ 13500

£ 200.00

$—410.00

$—550.00-orfull costof review
Fullcost-of review

$-135.00

$-200.00

$-416.00

$-500-00 orfull-costof plan-check
and-decument review
Fullcost of plan-check-and
dosnmeni-ravdien:

& 2,500.60 plus any addiional vests

¢ =74
rminictrative £
$700.00 deposit plus 25%
Wi oo

$ 10.00 first page

$ 5.00 each additional page

$ 50.00 maximum

$ 2,000.00 plus $15.00 per space
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VI. PUBLIC WORKS

A. ENGINEERING
1. Construction/Excavation/Encroachment Permit
a. Permit Issuance Fee
b. Street Closure (Block Party) - Permit Issuance Fee

¢. Engineering Construction Inspection
d. Slurry Seal Program

2. Construction Plan Check
3. Plan Check by L.A. County

4, Landscaped median Cash-in-Lieu Fee
5. Document reproduction on 24" x 36"
6.  Traffic Study Reviews

7. Street Vacations
8. Refuse Receptacle Permit
9. NPDES Inspection and Re-inspection Fee
a. Industrial
b. Auto-Related
c. Retail Gas Outlet
d. Restaurant
e. Nursery

Resolution No. 36-841 16-065
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FEE

$ 100.00
$ 100.00 plus $100.00 deposit for
two barricades (refundable)

$ 75.00 per hr. (Minimum 2 hrs.)

$ 900.00 Minimum for 1st location
up to 3,000 sq. ft. Additional
locations may be added at $0.45
per sq. ft. (with agreement between
City and Permittee)

Actual Cost (Minimum $450.00)
plus $85.00 each additional hour

L.A. County fee plus 30% for City
administrative costs

$-12.00- $20.00 per square foot

$ 10.00 per sheet

Actual Cost (Minimum $450.00) plus
$ 85.00 for each additional hour

$ 1,200.00 plus publication cost

$ 100.00

124.00 per inspection
117.00 per inspection
117.00 per inspection

65.00 per inspection
120.00 per inspection

P PRAPAH P
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VI. COMMUNITY SERVICES
A. COMMUNITY CENTER FEE
Moming or Aftemoon
8 am-12 pm (4hrs) All Day Rate Evening or
12 pm-4 pm (4 hrs.) 8am-4 pm 6pm-12am PerHr.
1 Room Rental Rates
a. Community Hall Full NP* Res* Full NP* Res* Full NP* Res*
776 BBB 375 675 475 ZEQ
1.  Entire Room 800 560 400 975 683 488 1,200 840 600 400
650 4756 325 750 825 375 676
2. A&BaB&C 675 473 338 800 560 400 950 665 475 350
400 4ZE
3. AorC 550 385 275 650 455 325 750 525 375 350
528 4EQ 700 500 600
4. Bonly 600 420 300 750 525 375 850 595 425 350
250 200 275 200 276 200 150
5. Patio Area 300 210 150 300 210 150 350 245 175 350
200 200 180 200 150
6. Dressing Rm 250 175 125 275 193 138 275 193 138 350
260 200 250 275
7.  Atrium 300 210 150 350 245 175 400 280 200 350
b. WestWing
850 375 275 475 478
1. Lounge 575 403 288 650 455 325 700 490 350 350
156 110 100 175 200 180
2. Multi-Purpose 175 123 88 200 130 100 250 175 125 350
Rm 111 140
200 2256 200 150 275 200 150
3. 107 ABC 250 175 125 275 193 138 350 245 175 350
176 150 445 200 1¥5 125 225
4, 107 ABorBC 200 140 100 225 158 113 250 175 125 350
126 100 100 150 126 100 175 150
5. 107A,BorC 150 105 75 175 123 88 200 140 100 350
125 106 150 128 180 4850 125
6. Patio Area 150 105 75 175 128 88 200 140 100 350
¢c. Second Floor
Ho 100 75 425 200 150 125
1. Exec Conf. 150 105 75 200 140 100 225 158 113 350
Rm 212
126 100 160 156 He 100 150 128
2. 209 AB 150 105 75 175 123 88 225 158 113 350
106 100 106 160 1256 100 100
3.  209A or 209B 100 70 50 125 88 63 175 123 88 350
only
100 100 Ho 186 150 126
4. Rm 206 125 88 63 150 105 75 200 140 100 350
200 480 126 225 200 150 300 200 1745
5. Dance Rm 225 158 113 275 193 138 325 228 163 350
& GraltBm 117 126 166 100 156 40 1006 2258 150 425 380
d. EastWing
600 450 375 700  5GO 425 900 680 825
1. Carson/ 650 455 325 750 525 375 950 665 475 350
Dominguez
326 250 200 375 275 226 450 325
2. AdultActivity 350 245 175 400 280 200 500 350 250 35002g



Resoiution No. 16-811 16-065
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176 486 200 5 1256 280 200
3. Adult Lounge 200 140 100 225 158 113 300 210 150 350
4. Int'IRm-~ 132 150 125 100 175 180 250 175
A&B 1756 128 88 200 140 100 300 210 150 350
5. Int'IRmAor 126 100 100 150 128 100 15 150 425
B only 150 105 75 176 123 88 225 158 113 350
6. Meeting Room
133C 125 100 100 150 125 100 175 150 100 350
200 15 4256 226 200 2756 200
7. 122 ABC 225 158 113 250 175 1256 300 210 150 350
75 150 5 200 3¥5 160 225
8. 12ABorBC 200 140 100 225 158 113 250 175 125 350
125 100 100 150 125 100 45 1BO
9. 122A,BorC 150 105 75 75 123 88 200 140 100 350
10. Patio Area 150 125 100 150 125 100 150 125 100 350

* Notes: NP = Nonprofit; Res = Resident

Morning or Afternoon
8am-12pmor 12 pm - 4 pm (4 hrs.)

FEE
Full NP Resident
e. Community Hall Rehearsal/Hour
1. Entire Room 250 300 200 210 150 105
2. A&BorB&C 200 250 150 175 125 88
3. AorC 150 200 125 140 1006 70
4. Bonly 175 225 150 158 125 79



VI. COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

A. COMMUNITY CENTER (Continued)
Eqmpment Rental

2.

@~paooTp

0.

s3—FT 5

3 — Legged Easels
Archway

Canopy (20" x 40')
Chairs
Chalkboard

Coat Rack

Dance Floors

Hall A or C (15' x 20°)
Hall B (15’ x 24)

Hall ABC (27' x 32’)
Hall B (45’ x 44’)
FI|p Chart Easels

Piano

Podium (Standing)
Stages (24" or 36"/Risers (8")
Risers (8")

Tablecloths

Tables

1. 60" round

2. 6'x30"

3. 6'x18")

White Folding Chairs

10 NO O AW~

Security

a.

b.

In-House
1. Regular rate
2. Overtime

(2) Sheriff's Deputies

B. RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES
Early Childhood

1.

a.

b.

Park Facilities

1. 2-days
2. 3-days
3. 5-days
Community Center
1. 2-days
2. 3-days
3. b5-days

Room 107, 122 (12' x 12’)
Adult Activity Rm (12' x 157)
Carson/Dominguez (18' x 24')

Hall AB or BC or ABC (18’ x 32')

Half Days
8 am-12 pm
1 pm-5 pm

T, Thurs
M, W, F
Mon-Fri

T, Thurs
M, W, F
Mon-Fri

FEE
25.00
85.00

375.00
1.00
20.00
30.00

200.00
225.00
300.00
250.00
275.00
400.00
600.00
1,100.00
50.00
150.00
30.00
40.00
40.00
5.00

11.00
11.00
12.00

1.00

&H R BH B BRPPAPRPRAPPAAANL AR PP AP

& B
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40.00 per hour
61.00 per hour

$ 180.00 per hour
(2-Sheriffs with 4-hour min.)

RATES
(Per Child)

Resident

$-25.00 $30.00
$-37-00 $42.00
$62.00 $67.00

$25-00 $30.00
$37:00.$42.00
$62:00 $67.00

Non-Resident
$-35.00 $45.00

$-47.00 $57.00
$-74-00 $84.00

$-32.00 $45.00
$-44.00 $57.00
$-74-00.$84.00
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V. COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

b. Community Center

C.

Others

1. Yearly Registration Fee
2. Late Pick-up Fee

3. Late Tuition Payment

2. Santa Sleigh

3. Special Interest Classes

a.

b.
c.

SE TP QaDVODI 3T AT T TQ@ 0 Q

1* Time Home Buyers

Aerobics
Art Class

Balloon Decorating
Belly Dance
Body Conditioning
Candle Making
Community CPR
Community CPR & First Aid
Community First Aid
Computer Classes
Dance For Kids (Ballet, Jazz)
Finding a Foreclosure Property
Flower Decorating
Golf
Guitar
Hawaiian Dance
International Cooking

Karate for Kids
Learning Trails Tutoring

Mexican Folk Dance
Parent /Family/Child Care

Times

8 am-5 pm
7 am-5 pm
8 am-6 pm

7 am-6 pm

Duration
1 class

10 classes
4 classes

4 classes

4 classes
4 classes
10 classes
1 class

1 class

2 classes
1 class

5 classes
8 classes
1 class

6 classes
4 classes
4 classes
4 classes
4 classes

8 classes
1 class

8 classes
10 classes

$-136.606
$141.00
§1E75C
$162.00
s4E70e
$162.00
$17600
$175.00

$ 95.00
$1.00 per
minute

All Day
Mon-Fri

Resolution No. 36-044 16-065
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$-1656.00 $166.00
$-181.00.$191.00
$-181:00 $191.00
$-1986.00 $206.00

$ 106.00

$ 1

.00 per minute

$10.00 perday $ 10.00 per day
$ 35.00 for 15 minute private visit.

Resident
$20.00
$ 30.00
$15.00
(Youth)
$20.00
(Adult)
$ 50.00
$25.00
$ 30.00
$ 45.00
$ 25.00
$ 46.00
$25.00
$ 75.00
$ 50.00
$15.00
$50.00
$ 89.00
$ 45.00
$37.00
$ 30.00
$ 55.00
$15.00
$ 25.00
$50.00

Non-
Resident
$ 30.00
$ 40.00
$20.00
(Youth)
$25.00
(Adult)
$ 60.00
$ 30.00
$ 40.00
$ 50.00
$ 30.00
$ 55.00
$ 30.00
$ 85.00
$ 60.00
$ 20.00
$ 60.00
$ 49.00
$ 50.00
$ 47.00
$ 40.00
$ 65.00
$ 25.00
$ 35.00
$ 60.00

Materials
$ 5.00

N/A
TBD

TBD

$ 25.00

N/A

N/A

$15.00

$ 27.00

$ 46.00

$19.00

N/A

N/A

$ 5.00

$ 15.00 per wk.

N/A

N/A
N/A
$10.00
N/A
N/A
N/A
$20.00
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VI

COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

B.

3.

I an

Resolution No. 16-811 16-065
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RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued) FEE

Special Interest Classes (Cont'd) Duration Resident  Non-Resident Materials
w. Piano 4 classes $ 65.00 $75.00 N/A
X. Polynesian Dance 4 classes $ 40.00 $50.00 N/A
y. Property Grants and Loans 1 class $10.00 $22.00 N/A
z Qualifying for a Home Loan 1 class $ 20.00 $22.00 N/A
aa. Quilt Making 1 class $ 50.00 $60.00 $ 40.00 per kit
bb. Salsa 6 classes $35.00 $ 45.00 N/A
cc. Self Defense 8 classes $55.00 $65.00 N/A
dd. Sign Language 6 classes $ 40.00 $ 50.00 N/A
ee. Small Business 3 classes $85.00 $95.00 N/A
ff.  Spa Experience 1 class $ 45.00 $ 55.00 $15.00
gg. Theater Class 4 classes $ 35.00 $60.00 N/A
hh. Voice 4 classes $36.00 $ 46.00 N/A
i Wood Art/Carving 6 classes $ 30.00 $ 40.00 N/A
i Yoga (Hatha) 8 classes $80.00 $90.00 N/A
kk.  Yoga (Kundalini) 10 classes $ 50.00 $60.00 N/A
I Zumba 5 classes $ 30.00 $ 35.00 N/A
Fine-Ads
a. Event Admission Fee

o D Marhn Lother Kang Jr. Gelebrabion $20.00

3  MarachiFiesta £-20:00

4. Bus Excursions Varies {Adrmission +Bus Fees)
b: DayGamp Buration Cest

1 Mon-Fri{8 am-5pm) E-weeks $99.00 perweek
Social Services
a. Senior Recreation Special Events Resident Non-Resident

1. Valentine's Day $15.00 $25.00

2. St Patrick's Day-Luncheon $15.00

3. Cinco-De-Mayo-Luncheon $15.00

2. Las Vegas Luncheon $15.00 $25.00

3. Halloween Luncheon $15.00 $25.00

4, Christmas Breakfast $15.00 $25.00
b. Special Needs Events

1. Prom Dinner Dance $20.00 $30.00

2. Thanksgiving Dinner Dance $20.00 $30.00

3. Christmas Dinner Dance $20.00 $30.00

4,

Special Needs Excursions

Varies - (Admission + Bus Fees)

32



Vil

COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

C.

RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued)

5.

Carson Day Camp* - Summer

a.

b.

1* Child
2nd Child
3rd Child
1% Child

2nd Child
3rd Child

Carson Day Camp* - Summer

a.

b.

C.

1st Child
2nd Child

3rd Child

Carson Kids Club*

a.

b.

C.

1st Child
2nd Child

3rd Child

Early Drop-Off
(Mon - Fri)

7 am -9 am

5pm-6pm

FEE

Resident

$ 15.00 20.00 per
week

$ 9.00 14.00 per
week

$—700-$12.00

per week

$ 10.00 per week
$ 6.00 per week
$ 4.00 per week

Regular Programming (Mon-Fri)

9am-5pm

2:30pm-6pm.

$ 55-00 60.00 per
week
$ 50.00 55.00 per
week
$ 47.00 52.00 per
week

$ 47.00 50.00 per
week
$ 42.00 45.00 per
week
$ 38.00 40.00 per
week

Other Fees for Carson Day Camp* and Carson Kids Club*

Late Pick-up

Late Payment

15 to 30 minutes late
31 to 60 minutes late

Per day

Backpack and T-Shirt (Carson Day Camp only)

Earthquake Kit and T-Shirt (Carson Kids Club only)

Enrichment Programs

a.

=

@~ o a o

-

j-

Math Program

Golf Program
Voice/Drama Class
Dance Program
Cheer Program

Tennis Program
Read Program*
(Includes reading materials)

SNAG Program Gball
Carson Day Camp/Pupil Free

3 N 1 Program

Duration
10 weeks
10 weeks
10 weeks
10 weeks
10 weeks

6 weeks
10 weeks

10 weeks

Resident
$26-00_$30.00
$51.00
$-21-00 $25.00
$ 38.00

$ 38.00

$29.00
$60.00

$39.00
$15.00

$ 59.00

Resolution No. 16-041 16-065
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Non-Resident
$-25.00 30.00 per week

$30.00 per week

$30.00 per week

$ 15.00 per week

$ 65.00 70.00 per week
$ 60.00_70.00 per week

$ 57.00 70.00 per week

$ 5700 60.00 per week
$ 5200 60.00 per week

$ 48.00 60.00 per week

$ 7.50
$ 15.00
$ 5.00

$ 15.00 per year
$ 20.00 peryear

Non-Resident
$-36.00_$40.00
$ 61.00
$—34-00.$35.00
$ 48.00

48.00

39.00
70.00

@hH e

49.00
25.00

69.00

€ & &
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VIl

COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

C.

FEE

RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued)
8. Aguatics Program Duration Resident
a. Swimming Lessons Mon/Wed/Fri
1. Adults $-40.00 45.00
2. 1st Child $-40.00 45.00
3. 2nd Child $-37:00.42.00
4. 3rd Child $-34.00 39.00
Tue/Thu
1. Adults $ 27.00.32.00
2. 1stChild $-27.00 32.00
3. 2nd Child $-25.00 30.00
4. 3rd Child $-23.00.28.00
Saturday
1. Adults $-33.00.38.00
2. 1st Child $-33.00.38.00
3. 2nd Child $-31.00.36.00
4. 3rd Child $-20.0034.00
b. Private Swim Lessons
4 lessons (50-minute lessons)
1.  One Participant $125.00
2. Two Participants $ 200.00
c.  Adult Programming
1. Aqua Aerobics $ 3.00
2. Aqua Aerobics FREE
Veterans Sports Complex Member
3. Lap Swim $—2.00 3.00
4. Lap Swim FREE
Veterans Sports Complex Member
5.  Senior Program $ 200
d. Aquatic Teams
1.  Swim Team $ 195.00
2.  Water Polo $ 100.00
3. Synchronize $ 80.00
4. Dive Team $ 90.00
5. Junior Guards $ 100.00
6. Mini Guards $ 80.00
e. Recreation Swim
1. Carson & Scott Parks $ 1.00
2. Dominguez & Hemingway Parks $ 2.00
f.  Aquatic Passes
1. Recreation Swim Pass 25 uses $ 25.00
2. Aqua Aerobics Pass 15 uses $-25.00 30.00
3. Lap Swim Pass 15 uses $ 25.00
4. BeplacementPass-Fee $-20.00
g. Events
1. Treasure Island (Rec Swim) 2 hours $ 3.00
2.  Aquatic Workshop $ 5.00

Resolution No. 18-011 16-065
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Non-Resident

$—50.00 55.00
$—50.00 55.0
$-47005
$—44.00 49.

(=]

N
o
o

o
[e]

$—37.66.42.
$-—37.00 42.
$—35.00 40.
$-—33.603

Q
[&]

o
o

[w]
(]

Q
o
o

=]

$—43.00 48.0
$—43.00 48.0
$—41.00 46.0
$--39.00 44.00

o]

o

d

$ 150.00
$ 240.00

$ 4.00
FREE

$—3.004.00
FREE

$ 3.00

$ 250.00
$125.00
$ 100.00
$110.00
$ 125.00
$ 100.00

$ 2.00
$ 3.00

$ 35.00
$-35.00 40.00
$ 35.00
$-20-00

$ 3.00
$ 5.00

3¢



VI. COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)
C. RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued)

Duration Resident
9. Pool Rental
a. Carson & Scott Pools

1. Plan A (1- 75 persons) First 2 hrs. $ 180150
Each add’l hr. $ 7050

2. Plan B (76-150 persons) First 2 hrs. $245175
Each add'l hr. $ 8558

3. Plan C (150 to capacity) First 2 hrs. $315213

Each add'l hr. $ 100 68
b. Dominguez & Hemingway Aquatic Center (No Slides)

1.  Plan A (1 - 75 persons) First 2 hrs. $ 200 163
Each add’l hr. $ 70 50
2. PlanB (76 -150 persons) First 2 hrs. $ 245175
Each add'l hr. $ 85_58
3. Plan C (150 to capacity) First 2 hrs. $ 330228
Each add'l hr. $100_ 65
4.  Zero-depth pool w/spray First 2 hrs. $ 180125

Each add'l hr. $ 70 50
c. Dominguez & Hemingway Aquatic Center (With Slides)

1. Plan A (1-75 persons) First 2 hrs. $ 345225
Each add'l hr. $ 125100
2. Plan B (76-150 persons) First 2 hrs. $ 385 250
Each add'l hr. $135 88
3. Plan C (150-capacity) First 2 hrs. $ 495 325

Each add’l hr. $160 125

d. Anderson, Calas, Dolphin, Mills Parks
1. Splash Pads First (4) hrs. $4H0 80
Each add'l hr. $ 20 25
10.  Aqua Camp
a. 7 hours per day for 5 days One Week $ 150160
11.  Youth Sports Registration
a. Flag Football, Soccer

1. 1st Child $ 2630

2. 2nd Child $1923

3.  3rd Child $1923
b. Baseball, Softball and Basketball

1. 1st Child $39.44

2. 2nd Child $3136

3. 3rd Child $3136

FEE

Resolution No. 16-011 16-065
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Private NP

$ 210 300 210
$ 85100 $ 70

$200350  $245
$100 115 $ 81

$375425  $298
$420135 $ 95

$230325 $228
$ 80100 70

$280350 $245
$100115 § 81

$380450 $315
$ 115 130 91

$ 210 250 175
$ 85100 $ 70

$400450 $315
$150200 $140

$ 460500 $ 350
$160175 $123

$580650 $455
$180250 $175

$120160  $ 112
$ 4050 $ 35

$ 475 185

$36.45
$3045
$3045

$ 4955

$ 4655
$ 4655
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VI. COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

C. RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued)
9. Y 2 Registration {Cont'd
g Monthb-bilomberhis-=es

12.

2. Youth{8-17)
g - Daily Bate
4 Adulis{18-and-older)
2 Youlh{&- 17}
Adult Sports
a. Men's Softball
1.  Regular
2. Short Season
3. Tournament
b. Women's Softball
1.  Regular
2. Short Season
3. Tournament
c. Co-ed Softball
1.  Regular
2. Short Season
3. Tournament
d. Senior Softball
1. Regular
2. Tournament
e. Men's Flag Football
1 Regular - 8 man
2. Regular - 4 man
3. Men's Flag Football - 8 man (Short Season)
4. Tournament - 8 man
5. Tournament - 4 man
f.  Women's Flag Football
1. Regular - 8 player
g. Men's Basketball
1. Regular
2. Short
3. Tournament
h. Women's Basketball
1. Regular
2. Short
3. Tournament
i. Men's Baseball
1. Regular
2. Short 10 Games
3. Short 8 Games

1+ Adults (18 and-elder}

FEE

Resident
$30.00
$20.00

$—8:60
$4.00

$-340.00 345.00
$-255.00 260.00
$-180.00 185.00

$-275.00 280.00
$-220.00 225.00
$-160.00 165.00

$-340.00 345.00
$-255.00 260.00
$-180.00 185.00

$-235.00 240.00
$-1806:00_185.00

Resolution No. +6-041 16-065
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Non-Resident
$40.00
$35.00

$-9.00
$ 900

$-399.00 404.00
$-300.00 305.00
$-210.00 215.00

$-325.00 330.00
$-255.00 260.00
$-190.00 195.00

$-399.00 404.00
$-300.00 305.00
$-210.00 215.00

$-275-00280.00
$-210.00215.00

$-340.00 345.00
$-225.00 230.00
$-300.00 305.00
$-450.00 455.00
$-225.00 230.00

$-275-00 280.00
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VI. COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

C. RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued)

12.  Adult Sports (Continued) Duration

j.

k.

Men's Soccer

1.  Regular-11 man

2. Regular-8man

3. Tournament- 11 man

4.  Tournament - 8 man
Cricket League

Resolution No. 16-844 16-065
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FEE

Resident

$ 275.00
$ 190.00
$ 150.00
$ 150.00
$ 235.00

Non-Resident

$ 325.00
$ 225.00
$175.00
$175.00
$275.00

13.  Veterans Sports Complex (10% discount for Veterans) - * ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP ONLY

a.

Membership Term Res. NR**
New

1. Annual*
a. Individual $30 $40
b. Family $50 $60

c. Youth/Sr. Citizen $20 $30

2. 30-Day Guest

b.

C.

d.

a. Individual $10 $20
b. Family $15 $25
c. Youth/Sr.Citizen $ 5 $15

3.  Annual Corporate — Individual
(minimum 5 employees)

4.  Annual Employee Membership
a. Employee Only

b. Employee Family

Daily Guest
1. Fitness Orientation
Fees
Individual (16 &
a. over) $10.00

Resident NR
Renewal Renewal
Members* Members*

$ 176 $ 207

$ 266 $314

$ 106 $124

$ 25 $ 35

$ 45 $ 55

$ 20 $ 30
$150 $180
New Renewal
Member

$ 100.00 $ 50.00

$ 150.00 $ 75.00
Non-Prime Time

(6 a.m. - 2:59 p.m.)*
Resident Non-

Personal Training Packages (available to members only)
1.  Basic (per half-hour - 5 sessions)

2.  Premium per hour for 7 sessions)
3. Elite (includes nutrition package)

(per hour for 10 sessions)
Nutritionist (available to members
only) (per session)

Resident
$5.00 $6.00
$30.00 $40.00
$50.00 $60.00
$50.00 $60.00
$30.00 $40.00

Resident
New

Members Members*

*

$234 $ 275

$ 355 $418

$141 $ 165

$ 34 $ 44

$ 60 $ 70

$ 25 $ 35
$200 $225
Prime Time
(3 p.m. - closing)*
Resident Non-

Resident

$10.00 $ 20.00

NR
New

* NOTE: Members in good standing are permitted free use of Stevenson Community Center, Boxing Center, and

Agquatics Recreation a
** NR = Non-Resident

nd Lap Swim
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Vil

COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

C.

RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued)

13. Veterans Sports Complex (Cont'd)
e. Gym Rental Non-Prime Time
6 am -3 pm*
1. Large Court Res NP Private Res
a. Full Court 10075 105 150 200
b. Half Court 6570 70 100 125
2.  Sm. Court (Multi-purpose) 5043 60 85 100
3. Bleachers (per side) 7653 74 105 100
4. Racquetball (perct/perhr) 1011 15 22 20
5. Parking Lot (North End) 75100 140 200 150
14. Carson & Stevenson Community Center
a. Annual Membership
1. Adult (18 and over) 100 120
2. Family (not to exceed
(not 4 people) 150 176
3. Youth (16 and 17) N/A N/A
b.  Monthly Membership
1. Adult (18 and over) 10 20
5 Family (not to exceed 4) o5 35
3.  Youth (16 and 17) N/A N/A
c. Daily Membership
1. Adult (18 and over) 2 4
2.
Family (not to exceed 4) N/A N/A
3. Youth(16-17) 1 1.25
15. Carson, Stevenson & Scott Non-Prime Time
6 am -3 pm*
a. Gym Rental Res NP Private Res
100
1. Full Court 50 70 60100 75
50
2. Half Court 2725 45 32 50 38
40
3. Bleachers (per side) 3025 45 35_50 25
b. Room Rental
1. Stevenson/Scott Rms 2018 32 23 35 3025
2. Carson Rms. (3-9 pm) 5043 60 5985 5055
c. Kitchen
1. Flat Rate 35 46 5065 50
2. Deposit (Flat Rate) 50 50 50 50
16.  Boxing Center Resident Non-Resident
Monthly
1. Adults (18 and over) 30.00 40.00
2. Youth (8 —17) 20.00 35.00
Daily
1. Adults (18 and over) 8.00 9.00
2. Youth (8 —17) 4.00 9.00

Resolution No. 16-8144 16-065
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Prime Time
3 pm - Closing*
NP Private
175 250
105 150
90 135
74 105
32 45
140 200
Prime Time
3 pm - Closing*

NP Private
105 150
53 75
35 50

35 23 50
17 59110
70 59110
50 50
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VL.

COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

C.

17. Parks and Recreation Facilities

Community Room (per hr.)

Large Community Rm (per hr.)

Activity Room (per hr.)

Large Recreation Room (per hr.)

Recreation Room (per hr.)

1. Staff

2. Reservation Deposit
(Applied to Reservation)

Baseball Diamonds, Soccer and

Football fields — Hourly Rate

1. Fields

2. Field with Lights
Outside Basketball Court - Hourly

1. Court

2. Court with lights
Tennis Court - Hourly

1. Court

2. Court with lights
Kitchen Rental Per Day

Picnic Shelters Per Day

Additional Staff 5 hr. minimum @
$15 per hour)

Grass Area Moon Bounce

Grass Open Area Capacity

Group size:
a. 1-100
b. 101-200
c. 201-300
d. 301-500

e. 501-1,000
1,001 - 2,000

—

RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued)

Resolution No. 16-011 16-065

FEE
Resident Nonprofit Private  Security
Deposit
24-00 40.00
25.00 35.00 50.00
4400
38.00 53.00 50.00
34:00
25.00 35.00 40.00
2408
25.00 35.00 40.00
2580
20.00 28.00 30.00
1500
18.00 18.00 15.00
50.00
2000 12500
20.00 28.00 40.00 100.00
2600 12500
39.00 53.00 75.00 100.00
10.06
10.00 14.00 20.00
15.00
15.00 21.00 30.00
16.00
10.00 14.00 20.00
15.60
15.00 21.00 30.00
2ED0 53.00 35.00
38.00 75.00 50.00
£0:00 £0:00 £0:00 25.00
55.00 77.00 110.00
30.00 30.00 35.00 30.00
E0:20 £0:00
50.00 70.00 100.00  100.00
+16.60 100.00
75.00 105.00 150.00  150.00
160.00 420:80
100.00 140.00 200.00  200.00
22000 20000
150.00 210.00 300.00  300.00
320.00 3008.00
200.00 280.00 400.00  400.00
420:00 350.00 40000  500.00
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250.00 500.00
m. Baseball Diamond/Athletic Field
1. 9:00 am-5:00 pm (All day) 100.00 140.00 200.00 150.00
2. 9:00 am-5:00 pm (Hourly) 20.00 28.00 40.00 150.00
2000 2000
3. Chalking 36.00 36.00 36.00
18. Equipment Rental
a. Security Deposit (All Rentals) 125.00
b. B-B-Q
1. Little Chuck 150.00
2. Pool Parties Only 50.00
500
c. Barricades 7.00



Vi. COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

C. RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued)

18.

~Q Don3 -~ Ta

Equipment Rental (Continued)
Security Deposit (All Rentals, except Sinks)

Canopy*
1. 10'x 10
2. 20'x40
3. Easy-up
Chairs

1.  Brown, metal folding
2.  White * blue folding
Cotton Candy Machine with can
Moon Bounce *
Parking Lot Fee/Filming
Podium
Popcorn Machine with cart
Raffle Drum
Snow Cone Machine with cart
Stage - 4' x 6' (per piece)
Stage Stairs

Table Covers
Table Linen — 8’ (white or blue)

Table Skirting - 8' (white)

Tables
1.  Cocktail
2. 6'banquet
3. &
4. small round
5. large round
6. 18'Testing

Staff Fee (9 am — 5 pm)
Staff Fee (2-staff) (5§ pm — 9 pm)
Generator

1.  Small
2. Large

Resolution No. 36-044 16-065
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Rate
$125.00

$ 125.00
$175.00
$ 40.00

$ 680085

$ 0:800.95

$ 50.00

$ 160.60 110.00
$ 500.00

75.00

50.00

20.00

50.00

20.00

20.00
5.00
10.00

10.00

P PEPP P P hH PP

$ 7.00
$ 10.00
$ 12.00
$ 10.00
$ 15.00

$ 10.00
$—15.00 $18.00 per hour

$—-30.00 $36.00 per hour

$ 50.00
$ 90.00

Note: Staff cost will be added for set-up and breakdown

Sinks

a. Small Sink

b. Medium Sink

c. Large Sink on Trailer

Security
a. Sheriff Deputies

$150.00 plus $200.00 Security Deposit
$200.00 plus $200.00 Security Deposit
$250.00 plus $200.00 Security Deposit

$ 180.00 per hour
(2 Sheriffs with 4-hour minimum)

4



VI. COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)

C. RECREATION AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued)

20. Souvenir Booklet Ad Prices

Full page (color)

Full page (black and white)

Inside front or back cover

(color or black and white)

Outside back cover (color or black and
white)

Half page (color)

Half page (black and white)
Quarter page (black and white)

a.
b.
c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

h
I
I
k.

a.

Quarter page (color)
Half page (color)

Half page (black and white)
Business card (black and
white only)

Name only

D. PUBLIC SAFETY
1. Administrative Tow Fee

2. Parking Violation Fees

Carson Municipal Code

N O~ D~

©

10.

3251.1 - parking space markings
3251.3 - no parking/posted sigr/markings
3251.5 - repairing vehicle on street
3251.6 - parking time limits

3251.7 - no parking (street sweeping)
3251.8 - parking in parkway

3251.9 - parking priv/pub prop w/o consent
3252.2 - alley parking

3254.1 - parking a disconnected trailer

3254.2 - trucking parking prohibited

3. Late Payment Penalty

a.

®o0o

Copy of Notice of Parking Violation
(California Vehicle Code Section 40206.5)

Note: The total parking penalty includes the base violation fee, any late payment penalty, and may
include other administrative fees, assessments and costs of collection as provided by law pursuant
to California Vehicle Code - Section 40200.4(f).
3.  Youth Services Programs

Anger Management for Teens

Drug/Alcohol Awareness Program
Carson Parent Project

Youth and the Law

Community Services

RATE
$ 325.00
$ 200.00
$ 500.00

$1,000.00

$ 175.00

$ 125.00
$ 75.00

$ 100.00
$ 175.00

$ 125.00
$ 35.00

$ 25.00

FEE
$ 200.00

45.00
45.00
45.00
45.00
45.00
45.00
45.00
45.00
45.00

$ 100.00

P B BH P PP PP P
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Double the amount of initial fee
Note: Late Payment Penalty is added to base parking violation fee.

$2.00

Resident
$ 40.00

$ 60.00
$ 60.00
$ 60.00
$ 50.00

Non-Resident
$ 50.00
$70.00
$70.00
$70.00
$75.00
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Vil COMMUNITY SERVICES (Continued)
E. TRANSPORTATION

1. Group Excursions
a.* One-day

b.*  Overnight

1. Cancellation Fee

Notes:

Resolution No. 16-011 16-065
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Cost

At cost

Plus $30.00 per person for bus transportation

At cost

Plus $30.00 per person per for day bus
transportation

$ 10.00 processing fee Plus prorated value of fixed
excursion costs.

1.a.*  Full forfeiture of excursion fees unless cancelled by City of Carson.
1.b.1.* For medical emergencies or special circumstances as approved by the Transportation

Services Supervisor.

2. Public Transportation
a. Carson Circuit
1. Elderly and Disabled
2. Transfer to other Circuit routes
3. Regular & Student Fares
4

Transfers to Regional Bus or rail lines

Interchangeable Monthly Pass
5. (Carson Circuit) - Unlimited rides

b. North/South Shuttle

1. Elderly and Disabled
Transfer to other Circuit routes
Regular and Student Fares

Transfers to Regional Bus or rail lines

Interchangeable Monthly Pass
(North/South Shuttle) - Unlimited rides

c. Dial-A-Ride
1. Per One-way trip

o~ 0N

2.  Maximum purchased within a 30-day
period

City-issued Photo I.D. card

4.  Photo I.D. card replacement

Cost
Free
Free
$1.00
$0.25

$30.00

Free
Free
$1.00

$0.25
$ 30.00

$ 2.00 per one-way trip with maximum of $20.00
per trip on meter. If trip exceeds $20.00 user must
pay balance posted on meter.

$ 40.00

$10.00
$10.00
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Resolution No. 18-011 16-065
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Section 2. The fees established in Section 1, above, shall become effective June 22, 2016. Said fees
do not exceed the reasonable cost of providing the service or materials for which the fee is levied.

Section 3. The provisions of Resolution No. 16-065 remain in full force and effect and are restated
herein for convenience.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED this 21st day of June 20186.

MAYOR ALBERT ROBLES
ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY
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